As of December 2022, the country was projected to have a twenty-

eight (28) million units housing deficit, an increase of approximately 40% from December 2019. The 

deficit needs to be covered by around N109 trillion (CAHF, 2022). A nation with a population of around 

two hundred and sixteen (216) million and a deficit of about twenty-eight (28) million units of housing 

then, the current deficit is alarmingly large (UNDESF, 2022). In Nigeria, there is currently a twenty-

eight (28) million units housing shortfall, up from seven (7) million units in 1991, twelve (12) million